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lndependent Auditors, Report
To,

The Members of Kiositech Engineering Limited
Report on the Audit of Financial Statements

Opinion

we have audited the accompanying Financiar statements of Kiositech Engineering Limited
("the company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at 31st March,2025, the statement
of Profit and Loss (incruding other comprehensive rncome), the statement of changes in
Equity and the statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date and notes to the
Financial statements, including a summary of materiar accounting poricies and other
explanatory information (herein after referred to as "the Financial statements,,).

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the expranations given to
us, the aforesaid Financial statements give the information required by the companies Act
2013 (herein after referred to as "the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and
fair view in conformity with the rndian Accounting standards prescribed under section 133
of the Act read with the Companies (lndian Accounting standards) Rules, 201.5 as amended
(herein after referred as "the rND As") and other accounting principles generally Eccepted in
lndia,-of the state of affairs of the company as at 31st March,2oz5 and its Loss, total
comprehensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that
date.

Basis of Our Opinion

we conducted our audit of Financial statements in accordance with the standard on
Auditing (herein after referred to as "sAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Act. our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor,s respo n s ibilities
for the audit of the Financial statements section of our report. we are independent of the
company in accordance with the code of Ethics issued by the lnstitute of chartered
Accountants of lndia (herein after referred as "lcAl") together with ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of Financial statements under the provisions of the Act and
Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accorda nce with
these req uirements and th f Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we
have obta ined is sufficie provide a basis for our oIinion.

Office:401, Kalash - Five, Opp. Sabar FIats, Nr. Chandranagar BRTS, Narayan Nagar Road,

Chandranagar, Paldi, Ahmedabad - 380007'

Phone : (M) 88666 00868 Email : sheth ashishol3@gmail com
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Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most

significance in our audit of the Financial Statements of the current year. These matters were

addressed in the context of our audit of the Financial Statements as a whole, and in forming

our opinion thereon, and we do not provide separate opinion on these matters.

We have determined that there are no key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

lnformation Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of the other

information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management

Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report, Business Responsibility and Sustainability Report,

Corporate Governance and Shareholder's lnformation, but does not include the Financial

Statements, Consolidated Financial Statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do

not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the

other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially

inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or

otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

ll based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material

misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have

nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial

Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of

the Act, with respect to the preparation of these Financial Statements that give a true and

fair view of the financial position, financial performance, total comprehensive income,

changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the lndian Accounting

Standards (lND AS) specified under the Section 1.33 of the Act and other accounting

principles generally accepted in lndia. This responsibility also includes maintenance of
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding

the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities;

selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and

estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance

of adequate internal financial c rols , that were operating effectively for ensuring the

accuracy and completene nting records, relevant to the preparation and

presentation of the Fina at give a true and fair view and are free from

udmaterial misstatement,
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ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the

Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related

to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either

intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but

to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting

process.

Auditor/s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements

as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue

an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always

detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error

and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial

Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

a

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to

those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting

from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal

control.

Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order

to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section

143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether

the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the

operating effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material

uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on

the ability of the Comp tinue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a

material u ncertainty

to the related d iscl

ired to draw attention in our auditor's report

cial statements or, if such disclosures are
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obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions

may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the

underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Financial Statements that, individually

or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably

knowledgeable user of the Financial Statements may be influenced. We consider

quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work

and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified

misstatements in the Financial Statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with Sovernance with a statement that we have complied

with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them

all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our

independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with Sovernance, we determine those

matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current

period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's

report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in

extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in

our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to

outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best

of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from our examination ofthose books.

c) The balance sheet, the Statement of profit and loss including Comprehensive

lncome, Statemen

by th is Report are

quity and the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. A. As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act, we report that:



t.

d) ln our opinion, the aforesaid Financial Statements comply with the IND AS specified

under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules,

20L4.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on

31'tMarch, 2025, taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is

disqualified as on 31!tMarch, 2025, lrom being appointed as a director in terms of

Section 164 (2) of the Act.

f) Since the Company's turnover as per last audited financial statements is less than

Rs.50 Crores and its borrowings from banks and financial institutions at any time

during the year is less than Rs.25 Crores, the Company is exempted from getting an

audit opinion with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over

financial reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls

vide notification dated lune 73,2077 .

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in

accordance with the requirements ofsection 197(16) ofthe Act, as amended:

ln our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the information

given to us, the remuneration paid by the company to its directors during the year is

in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act read with Schedule V of

the Act.

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in

accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our

opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations Siven

to us:

The company does not have any pending litigation, therefore the impact of pending

litigation on its Financial Statement is not disclosed.

The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for

which there were any material foreseeable losses.

During the year, there were no amounts which are required to be transferred, to the

lnvestor's Education and Protection Fund by the company.

i) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no

funds (Which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been

advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or

any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person or

entity, including foreign entity ("lntermed iaries"), with the understanding, whether

recorded in writing or otherwise, that the lntermediary shall:

r directly or indi or invest in other persons or entities identified in

any manner timate Beneficia ries" ) by or on behalf of the
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provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries

ii) The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief,

no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been

received by the Company to or any other person or entity, including foreign entities
("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or

otherwise, that the Company shall:

The company or its holding company has not declared and paid any dividend during

the year.

Based on our examination which included test checks, the company has used an

accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of
recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year

for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the course of

our audit we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered

with. . The audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements

for record retention.

*
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o directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in

any manner whatsoever ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") by or on behalf of the

Funding Parties or
o provide any guarantee, security or the like from or on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries

iii) Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in the

circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the

representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and

(b) above, contain any material mis-statement.

)



2. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued

by the Central Government of lndia in terms of sub-section (L1) of section 143 of the
Act, we Bive in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs

3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.

For Ashish Sheth & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 146184W
h&

(

Partner

M. No: 179662

Ac

UDIN: 251796628MGBYZ2020

Place: Ahmedabad

Date: 28th May,2025
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Annexure A to the lndependent Auditor's report on the Financial Statements of Kiositech
Engineering Limited for the year ended 31 March 2025

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements, section of
our report to the Members of Kiositech Engineering Limited of even date)

To the best of our information and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company and

the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we state that:

ln respect ofThe Company's Property, Plant and Equipment and lntangible assets:

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.
(B)The company does not have any intangible assets.

(b) The Company has a program of physical verification of Property, Plant and

Equipment so to cover all the assets once every three years which, in our opinion, is

reasonable having regard to the size of the company and the nature of its assets.

Pursuant to the program, certain Property, Plant and Equipment were due for
verification during the year and were physically verified by Management during the
year. According to the information and Explanations given to us, no material

discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of records, we report that, the company does not own any immovable
properties and hence reporting under clause 3 (i)(c) of the order is not applicable.

(d) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the Company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and

Equipment, including right-of-use assets and intangible assets during the year.

(e) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, No proceedings have been initiated during the year or are

pending against the company as at March 31,2023 fot holding any benami property

under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988(as amended in 2016) and

rules made thereunder.

[.
(a) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the physical verification of inventory has been conducted at

reasonable intervals by the management and in our opinion the coverage and

procedure of such verification by the management is appropriate. There is no

discrepancies of LjYo or more in the aggregate for each class of inventory was

noticed.

(b) The Company has not been sanctioned working capital li

Crores, in aggregate, at any points of time during the ye

institutions on the basis of security of current assets a

clause 3 (ii)(b) of the order is not applicable.

ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to
the year, The company has not made any investments in, provided any gu

security or granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans, s
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unsecured, to companies, firms, LLPS and granted unsecured loans to other parties,

during the year, in respect of which:
(a) The company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or

stood guarantee, or provided security to any other entity during the year, and

hence reporting under clause 3 (iii)(a) of the order is not applicable.

(b) The company has not made any lnvestments or not provided any guarantees or not
given any security to any other entity during the year, and hence reporting under

clause 3(iii) (b) of the order is not applicable.

(c) The company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or
stood guarantee, or provided security to any other entity during the year, and

hence reporting under clause 3 (iii) (c) of the order is not applicable.

(d) The company has not provided any loans or advances in the nature of loans or

stood guarantee, or provided security to any other entity during the year, and

hence reporting under clause 3 (iii) (d) of the order is not applicable.

(e) No loan granted by the company which has fallen due during the year, has been

renewed or extended or fresh loans Branted to settle the overdue of existing loans

given to the same parties.

(f) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the company has not granted any loans and advances in

the nature of loans either repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or

period of repayment during the year. Hence, reporting under clause 3 (iii) (f) is not

applicable to the company.

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the company has complied with the provisions of sections

185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of loans granted, investments

made and guarantees and securities provided, as applicable.

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the company has not accepted any deposit or amounts

which are deemed to be deposits. Hence, reporting under clause 3 (v) of the order is

not applicable to the company.

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the maintenance of cost records has not been specified by

the Central Government under sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Companies Act,

2013 for the business activities carried out by the company. Hence reporting under

clause 3 (vi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

cheth &
According to the information and explanation given to us and base r

examination of records, in our opinion:
(a) the company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed stat

including GST, Provident fund, lncome Tax, Sales Tax, duty of custom, VA

R. A
+

a

Further, there were no undisputed amounts outstanding at the year-end
period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

d Acc
other material statutory dues applicable to it with appropriate authorities.
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(b) According to the information provided there are no statutory dues which have not

been deposited as on March 31,2025 on account of disputes.

There were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that have

been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in tax assessments under

the lncome Tax Act, 1961(43 of 1951). Accordingly, provisions of clause 3 (viii) of the
order is not applicable to the company.

(a) The company has not taken any loans or other borrowings from any lender and

hence reporting under clause 3 (ix)(a) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) Based on the information and explanations obtained by us, the company has not

been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institutions or any other

lender.

(c) The company has not taken any term loan during the year and there are no

outstanding term loans at the beginning of the year and hence, reporting under

clause 3 (ix) (c) ofthe order is not applicable.

(d) The company has not raised any funds for short term basis, hence reporting under

clause 3 (ix) (d) of the order is not applicable.

(e) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, on an overall examination of the financial statements of the

company, the Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on

account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries or associate companies and

hence reporting under clause 3 (ixXe) ofthe Order is not applicable.

(f) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the company has not raised any loans during the year on

the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries or associate companies and hence

reporting under clause 3 (ix)(f) of the Order ls not applicable.

(a) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, the company has not raised the money by the Way of initial

public offer or further public offer (including debt instrument) during the year and

hence reporting under clause 3 (x)(a) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our
examination of records, during the year the company has not made any preferential

allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debenture (fully or partly or
optionally) and hence reporting under clause 3 (x)(b) of the Order is not applicable.

(a) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our
examination of records, no fraud by the Co

noticed or reported during the year covered

clause 3(xi)(a) of the Order is not applicable.
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(b) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, no report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the

Companies Act has been filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 wlth the Central Government, during

the year and upto the date of this report.
(c) We have been informed that there is no whistle-blower complaints received by the

company during the year (and upto the date of this report) and hence reporting

under clause 3(xi)(c) of the Order is not applicable.

The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause 3 (xii) of the

Order is not applicable.

ln our opinion, the Company is in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the

Companies Act, 2013 with respect to applicable transactions with the related parties

and the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial

statements as required by the applicable IND AS.

(a) The Company does not have system of lnternal Audit.

(b) The Company do not have system of lnternal Audit, and hence reporting under

clause 3 (xiv)(b) of the order is not applicable.

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our

examination of records, in our opinion during the year the Company has not entered

into non-cash transactions with its Directors or persons connected with its directors

and hence reporting under clause 3 (xv) of the order is not applicable.

(a) The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-lA of the Reserve

Bank of lndia Act 1934 (2 of 1934) and hence reportinB under clause 3 (xvi)(a) of the

order is not applicable.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of the records, the Company has not conducted any Non-Banking

Financial or Housing Finance activities and hence reporting under clause 3 (xvi)(b) of
the order is not applicable.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of the records, the Company is not a Core lnvestment Company (ClC) as

defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of lndia, and hence reporting

under clause 3 (xvi)(c) of the order is not applicable.
(d) ln our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group (as d

the Core lnvestment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions 2016) and

reporting under clause 3 (xvi)(d) of the order is not applicable.

h
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xvii. The Company has incurred cash losses during the financial year under revi



Cash losses
(Amount in Rs. ooo)

1, 2022-23 Rs. 119.60/-

2 2023-24 Rs. 13.50/-

2024-25 Rs.38.52l-

xviii

xtx

Chartered Accountants
FRN:146184W

(

Partner

M. No: 179662

UDIN: 251796628MG

Place: Ahmedabad
Date:28th May,2025

There has been resignation of statutory auditors of the company during the year. We
have considered the issues, objection or concerns, if any, raised by the outgoing
auditor.

xx.

(a) The Section 135 and related provisions of the CSR is not applicable to the company,
and hence reporting under clause 3 (xx)(a) of the order is not applicable.

(b) The Section 135 and rerated provisions of the csR is not appricabre to the company,
and hence reporting under clause 3 (xxXb) of the order is not applicable.

xxi' The company do not required to prepare consoridated Financiar statement and
hence reporting under clause 3 (xxi) of the order is not applicable.

For Ashish Sheth & Associates

erh 4

{,
.\'/

BYZ2020

5r. No. FinancialYear

on the basis of financiar ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial
assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the
financial statements and our knowledge of the board of directors and management
plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions,
nothing has come to come our attention, which causes us to believe that any
material uncertainty exists as on the date of audit report indicating that company is
not capable of meeting its liability existing at the date of barance sheet as and when
they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. we, however
state that this is not an assurance as to future viability of the company. We further
state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of audit report and we
neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabirities failing due within a
period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the company
as and when they fall due.



Kiositech Engineering Limited

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2025
Pa rticu la rs Note AMOUNT IN

r ('000)

31-Mar-25

AMOUNT IN

< ('000)

t7-Mar-24
ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

{a) Property, plant & Equipment

2 Current assets

(a) lnventories

(b) Financial assets

(i) Cash and cash equivalents
(ii) Loans

(c) Other current assets

. EQUITY AND TIABITITIES

l Equity
(a) Equity share capital

(b) Other equity

2 Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
(a) Deferred tax liabilities (net)

3 current liabilities
(a) Other current liabilities 10

Ashish Sheth & Associates

Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. 146184W

199.78

799.78

6,940.85

514.37

6.89

L,257 .OO

100.00

1,073.81

1,173.81

5.7 4

5.7 4

7,739.34

7,739.34

For and on behalf of the Board

Bhargav R. Patel

Director
DtN - 09050887

2

3

149.3 9

149.3 9

4

5

6

7

8

90.00

I,M2.3t
5.89

1.80

8,179.17 1,541.00

8,918.89 1,690.39

100.00

1,128.30

t,228.30

9 7 .OA

7.08

4S5.00

455.00

(

f
Ashish J. Sheth
Pa rtne r

Membership No. U9552

Place : Ahmedabad
Date : 28th May,2025

+ Kalpesh N. Patel
Director
DtN - 07080078

Acc

t.

8,918.89 1,690.39

Summary of material accounting policies 1to 40

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
As per our report of even date attached

ky



Kiositech Engineering Limited

Statement of Profit and Loss for the ear ended 31st March, 2025
Particulars Note AMOUNT IN

r (,000)
31-Mar-2S

AMOUNT IN
a ('o0o)

31-Mar-24

l. Revenue from operations
ll. Other lncome

l ll, Totallncom€ (l+ ll)
lV. Expenses:

Cost of material consumed

Changes in lnventories of finished goods, stock in trade & wlP
Employee benef its ereenses

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortization expense

Other expenses

Total expenses (lv)

v. Protit/{Loss) befo,e exceptional items and tax (lll-lv)
Vl. Exceptionalhems

vll. Profit/(l,oss) before tax (v - vl)
Vlll. Tax expenses

(1) Current tax
(2) Deferred tax
(3)shon / (Excess) Provision

lx. profit/(Lo5r)for the period from continuing operationr (vll- vlll)
X. Profit/(Loss) for the period from discontinued operations

Xl. Tax expenses of discontinued operations
xll. Profit/(Loss)after tax for the period from discontinued operations (x-xl)

xlll. Pioflt/(Loss) for the period

xlv. Other comprehensive income

A) (i) ltems that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

{ii) lncome tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

B) (i) ltems that will be re.lassified to profit or loss

(ii) lncome tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit

or loss

xv. Total comprehensive income for the period (xlll+xlv) (Comp,ising

Profit/(Loss)

and other comprehensive income for the period)

Xll Earnin8s per equity share:
(1) Sasic

(2) Diluted

t2
13

L4

3.68

17.31

34.85

8.50

11.67

s.00

11

15

55.83 25.17

(s5.83) (2s.17)

{1.341 2.45

(s4.4s) l27.62l

(s4.4e) '27.62t

(s4.49)

(s.4s)
(s.4s)

l.27.62)

12.76].

/2.76].

summary o, material accounting policies

The accompanyint notes a,e an intetral part of the financial statements.
As per our report of even date attached

Ashish sheth & Associates

Chartered Accountan$
Firm's Registration No, 146184W

t

Ashish J

h

,

C
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For and on behalf of the Eoard

Kalpesh N. Patel

Director
DrN - 07080078

Membership No. 179652 E
€
c)rther

Place: Ahmedabad
Date:28th May,2025

tfr.ll\i

(ss.83) l2s.t7l

thar8av R. Patel

Director
DtN - 09050887



Kiositech Engineering Limited

Statement of Cash Flow for the r ended on 31st March, 2025
Particulars AMOUNT IN

r ('000)

31-Mar'25

AMOUNT IN
{ ('000)

31-Mer-24
Cash flow frcm ooeratlu adlvitles:
Net profit before tax as per statement of profit and loss

Adiusted fofi
Depreciation & amortization
lnterest & Finance Cost

Operating.ashflow before worklntcapltal.hantes
Adjusted For:
(lncrease)/ decrease in lnv€ntories
(lncrease)/ decrease in Trade Receivables

lncreaSe/ (decrea5e) in Other Current Assets

lncrease/ (decrease) in Trade Payable!

lncrease/ {decrease) in Other Financial liabilities
lncrease/ (decrease) in short term provisions

Cash generated rrom / (used ln)operations
lncolhe taxes paid

Nei cash generated frorr/ (used in ) operatlng .dlvltles

cash flow from lnvesting aatlvitles:
Purchase of Property Plant and Equipment
Movement in Capital Work in Pro8rers

Net cash flow froh/(used)ln inveslint a.tivities

cash flow from flnan.lni a.tlvltles:
lnteresl & tinance Cost

Net cash flow from/(used in)finan.int activities

(ss.83) (2s.17)

(6850.Es)

(1,2ss.20)

7,z'&'.A

(8S6.551

855.87

1L92.72].
(839.00)

(180.8S)

IA]

l8l

(8s6.ss) (180.8s)

167.7r)

1.61.11!.

(3.68) (8.s0)

tcl (3.68) (8.s0)

Net increasc/(de.rease) ln .ash & cash equivalehts IA+B+CI
Cash & cash equivalents as at beginning of the year

Gsh & cash equlvalents ar at end otthe year IRet.r Note No.4l

ls27.s4l
1,442.31

(18s.34)

1,631.65

514.17 1,442.31

Particulars AMOU,'|T lN
{ ('000)

31-Mar-25

AMOUiIT IN

{ ('000)
31-Mar-24

Cash and cash equivalent aomprises ol:
cash on hand

Bank Balanaei:
ln current account

409.20

105.1E

L,379.20

53.L2

Cash & cash equivalents as atend ofthe year s74.37 L,442.31

Summary of material aaaounting pollcles 1to 40

The aaaompanying note! are an lntegral part of the finanalal statements,
As per our report ofeven date attaahed

The cash flow statehent has been prepared under the indired ftethod as set out in lndian Ac.ounting Standard
(l D AS-7)Statement of Cash flows.

Firm's ReSistrati 145184W

Ashish Sheth & Associates

Chartered Accountants

t

Paltner
Membership No. 179662

For and on behaltofthe Board

Bhargav R. Patel

Director
DIN - 09050887

(alpesh N. P.tel
Diractor
Dtt{ - 07080078

r

Place : Ahmedabad
Dete : 28th May, 2025

17.31 u.61
3.68 8.50

(34.8s) (s.oo)

7"/'/.
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A Equity Share Capital:

B Other Equity:

amounr in ('0o0)

Particulars Note No As at
31-Mar-2025 3l-Mar-2024

Balance at the b€ginning ofthe reporting period
Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors
Restated balance at the beginning of the current reporting period

ChanSes in equity share capital during the current year
Balance at the end ofthe vear

7

100.00 100.00

100.00 100.00

100.00 100.00

Amount in ('0o0)

Re5erue5 & Surplus
Retained

earnings

Other
Comprehensive

lncome

Money recelved

against share

warants

TotalParticulars share
application

money pending

allotment

Equity
component of

compound
finanaial

instruments

@

1,155.92

1,155.92

127.62)

121.621\

1,155.92

1,155.92

127.621

127.621

galance as at Aprll 01, 2023
Changes in accounting policy or prior period

erro15
Restated balance at the beginning ofthe current
reporting period
Profiv{Loss) for the period
Reclassification of OCI into Retained earning
Other comprehensive income for the year

Total comprehensive income for the year ,,
,t\ 1,128.30 1,128.30Ealance as at March 31, 2024 //ii

Kiositech Engineering Limited
Statement of changes in equity

For the period ended on 31st March, 2025

Securities
premium
regeruea



Balan.e as at April 01, 2024
Changes in accotintin8 policy or prior period

errorS

Restated balance at thp beginning ofthe current
reporting period
Profit/(Los5) for the period
Reclassification of OCI into Retained eahin8
Other comprehensive income for the year
Total comptehensive income for the vear

1,128.30

1,128.30

{s4.49)

(s4.49)

1,128.30

1,128.30

(s4.49)

(s4.49)

Balance as at March 31,2025 LO71.AL 1,073.81

Summary oI meterial aacounting poliGies

The ac.ompanying notes are an integral parl ot the financial statements.
As per our report of even date attached

Ashlsh Sheth & Assoclates
Chartered Acaountants
Firm's ReSistration No. 146184W

For and on behalf ot the Eoard

Partner
Membership No. 179562

Plaae: Ahmedabad
Date : 28th May, 2025

BharSav R. Patel

Oirector
DrN - 09050887

Kalpe5h N. Patel

Oireator
DrN - 07080078

(
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Kiositech Engineering Limited

Note:1

Note: A

Gcneral lnlormation:
(iositech EngineerinB Limited (ClN U29242G12015P1C085439) is incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 with its registered office

at 202, Sampada, Behind Tulsi Complex, Near MithakhaliSix Road, Navarangpura, Ahmedabad - 380009.

The Company is engaged in the business of trading and manufacturing of agriculture related machinery and providing services rn

relation to labour.
The financial statements for the quaner ended on 31st March, 2025 are approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue

on 28th May, 2025.

Note: B

Materlal Acaounting Policies

t. Statement of clmpliance:
i)The financial statement5 have been prepared in accordance with the lndian AccountinB Standards (lnd AS) specified under Section

133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), read with Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to

time, guidelines issued by Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (SEBI), relevant provisions of the Act and other Accounting principles

generally accepted in lndia.

2. Basls of Preparation and Preientatlon:
i)The financial statements are prepared on historical cost basis in accordance with applicable lndian Accounting Standa.ds (lnd AS) and

on accounting principles of going concern except for certain flnancial insvuments which are measured at fair values. Fhese financial

statements have been prepared to compty with all material aspects with the lndian accounting standards notified under section 133 of

the Act, {the "Act") read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, and the other relevant provisions of the Act. Historical

cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration Siven in exchange for Soods and services.

ii) ln estirnating the fairvalue ofan asset or liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics ofthe asset or liability if market

panicipants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for

measurement and/or disclosure purpose in these standalone financial statements is determined on 5uch a basis, etcept for leasing

transactions that are within the scope of lnd AS 116, and measurements that have some 5imilarities to lair value but are not fairvalue,

such as net realisable value in lnd AS 2 or value in use in lnd AS 36.

iii) Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued IND A5 is initially adopted or a revision to an

existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policies hitherto in use.

iv) As the quarter and year figures are taken from the source and rounded to the nearest digits, the figures already reported for all the

quarters during the yea. mi8ht not always add up to the year fi8ures reported in this statement.

v) All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-cufient as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other

criteria set out in the Schedule lll to the Act. Based on the nature of products and the time between the acquisition of assets for

processing and thear realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operatinB cy.le as 12 months for the

purpose of current classifrcation ofassets and liabilities.

i)The preparation of financial statements in conformity with lndian GAAP requires judgments, estimates and assumptions to be made

that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contin8ent liabilities on the date of the financial statements and

the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. oifference between the actual results and estimates are

recognized in the period in which the re5ults are known/materialized.

&

+
l.'

dAc

3. Use ot Estimates



4. Property, Plant and Equipment

i) Property, Plant and Equipment are st.ted at oriSinal .ost (net of tax/duty credit availed) less accumulated depreciation and
impairment losses. Cost lncludes cost of acquisition, construction and installation, taxes, duties, freight, other incidental expenses
related to the acquisition, and pre-operative expenses includinB attributable borrowing co5ts incurred during pre-operational period.

ii) Subsequent costs are included in the assets'carryin8 amount or recognazed as a separate asset, a5 appropriate, only when it is

probable that future economic benefit5 associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured
reliably. The carrying amount of any component a5 a sepaGte asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repai15 and maintenance
are charged to statement of profit and loss during the reportinS period in which they are incurred.

a) Land and buildings held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or tor administrative purposes, are stated in the
balance sheet at deemed cost less and accumulated depreciation. Freehold land is not depreciated.
b) Properties in the course of construction for production, supply or administrative purposes are cafiied at cost, less any recognised

impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees and, for qualifying assets, borrowing co5ts capitalised in acaordance with the
Company's accounting policy. Such propertie5 are classified to the appropriate categories of property, plant and equipment when

aompleted and ready for intended use. Depreciation of these assets, on the iame basis as other property as5ets, commence5 when the
assets are readv for their intended use.
c) Fixtures and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

d)An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise

lrom the continued use ofthe asset. Any gain or loss arisinS on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment
is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount ofthe asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

e) Subsequent expenditures related to an item of Tangible Asset a.e added to iB book value only if they increase the future benefits

from the existinS asset beyond it5 previously assessed standard of performance.

0 Asiets which are not ready for their intended use on reportinS date are carried as capital work-in-progress at .ost, .omprisjng direct

cost and related incidental expenses.
g) Useful lives ofthe Property, Plant and Equipment as notilied in Schedule ll to the Companies Act 2013 are as follows :

Buildings - 3 to 60 yea15

Plant and Equipment- 15 to 25 years

Furniture and Fixtures - 10 years

Vehicles - 8 to 10 years

Office Equipment- 5 to l0vears

6, Capitalwork in protress:

i) Expenditure related to and incurred during the implementation of the projects is included under Capital Work-in- Pro8ress and the
same are capitali2ed underthe appropriate heads on completion of the projects.

7. Oepreciatlon

i) Depreciation on tangible Property, Plant & Equipment is provided for on basi5 of useful life specified in Schedule ll to the Act.

ii) lntangible assets such as Software are amortired in Five equal yearly instalments commencang from the year in which the tanBible

benefits start accruing to the Company from such assets, if any.

iii) Depreciation is charged as per the provisions of Schedule ll to the Act based upon useful life ofassets. The useful life is adopted for

5. lntangible Assets

i) lntangible assets acquired by payment e.g. Computer Software is disclosed at cost less amortisation on a straight-line basis over its

estimated useful life.
ii) lntangible assets are carried at cost, net of accumulated amortisation and impairment loss, if any.

iii) lntangible assets are amonised on strai8htline method, if any.

iv) At each balance sheet date, the Company reviews the carryin8 amount of intan8ible assets to determine whether there rs any

indication of impairment loss. lf any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the assets is estimated in order to determine the
extent of impairment loss. The recoverable amount is higher of the net selling price and the value in use, determined by discounting

the estimated future cash flows expected from the continuinB use ofthe asset to their present value.

the purpose ofdepreciation is as under.
Buildings - 3 to 60 years

Plant and Equipment- 15 to 25 years

Furniture and Fixtures - 10 years

Vehicles- 8 to 10 years

Office Equipment - 5 to 10 Vears



8. RevenueRecognition:

i) Revenue i5 recoSnized upon transfer of control of promised products to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the
company expects to receive in exchanSe for those products or services.

Revenue is measured based on transaction price, which is the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, stated net of
discounts, returns and indirect taxes. Transaction price is .ecognised based on the price specified in the contract, net of the estimated
sales incentives/ discounts.

The company classilies the right to consideration in exchange for goods as a re.eivabte and is presented net of impairment in the
Balance 5heet.

ii) lnterest income is reco8nized on a time proportion basis takin8 into account the amount outstanding and the intere5t rate

applicable.

iii) Compensation on account of product quality discounts are accounted for as and when settled

9. Employee Benefits

i) Short-term employee benefits are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the Statement of Profit and Loss of the

year in which the related service is rendered.

ii) Post Employment and Retirement benefit5 in the form of Gratuity are considered as defined benefit obligations and i5 provided for

on the basis of third party actuarial valuation, using the projected unit credit method, as at the date of the Balance Sheet. Every

Employee who has completed five years or more of service is entitled to Gratuity on terms not less favourable than the provision5 of

The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.

iii)The presentvalue ofthe defined benefit obligation is determined by discountinB the estimated future cash outflows by reference to

market yields at the end of reporting period on govehment bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related

obliSation.

iv) Employee benefits in the form of Provident Fund is considered as defined contribution plan and the contributions to Employees'

Provident Fund Organization established under The Employees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1952 is charged to

the Statement of Prolit and l-oss of the year when the contributions to the respective funds are due. The Company pays provident fund

contributions to publicly administered provadent Iunds as per local re8ulations. The Company has no further payment obligations on.e

the contributions have been paid.

10. Valuation of lnventories

i) The co5t of inventories have been computed to include all cost of purchases, cost of conversion and other related costs incurred in

bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. The costs of Raw Materials, Stores and spare parts etc., consumed

consist of purchase price including duties and taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable by the enterprise lrom the taxinB

authorities), freight inwards and other expenditure directly attributable to the procurement.

ii) Stock of Raw Materials are valued at cost and of those in transit related to these items are valued at cost to date. Goods and

materials in trdnsit are valued at actual cost incurred up to the date of balance sheet. Material and supplies held for u'e in the
produ.tion of inventories are not written down if the finished products in which they will be used are expected to be sold at or above

cost,

iii) Stock of Stores and spare parts, and Power & Fuels are valued at cost; and of those in transit related to these items are valued at

cost.

iv) Goods-in-process is valued at lower oI cost or net realisable value

v) Stock-in-trade is valued at lower of cost or net realisable value

vi) Stock of Finished Boods i5 valued at lower of cost or net realisable value



11, Cash Flow Statement

i) Cash flows are reported usinS andirect method, whereby proflt before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash

nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flow from regular revenue generating,

financine and investinE activities of the Company is segregated.

ii) Cash and cash equivalent5 in the balance sheet comprise cash at bank, cash/cheques in hand and short term investments with an

originalmaturity ofthree months or less.

12. Financial Assets

i)The Company classifies its finan.ial assets as tho5e to be measured subsequently at fair value (either throu8h other comprehensave

income, or through protit or loss), and those to be measured at amortized cost.

ii) Trade receivables rep.esent receivables for goods sold by the Company upto to the end of the financial year. The amounts are

generally unsecured and are usually received as per the terms of payment agreed with the customers. The amounts are presented as

current asset5 where receivable is due within 12 months from the reportin8 date.

iii)Trade receivables are impaired using the lifetime erpected credit loss model under simplifled approach. The Company uses a matrix

to determine the impairment los5 allowance based on its historically observed default rates over expected life oftrade receivables and

is adjusted lor forward looking estimates. At every reporting date, the impairment loss allowance, if any, is determined and updated

and the same is deducted from Trade Receivables with corresponding charge/credit to the standalone Statement of Profit and Loss.

iv) A flnancial asset is derecognized only when the Company has transferred the ri8hts to receive cash flows from the financial asset, or

when ithas transferred substantially allthe risks and rewards ofthe asset, orwhen it has transferred the controlofthe asset.

i) Borrowings are initially recognised and subsequently measured at amortised cost, net of transaction costs incurred. The transaction

cost5 ir amortised over the period of borrowin8s using the effective interest method in Capital Work in Progr€ss up to the

commencement of related Plant, Property and Equipment and subsequently under finance costs in the standalone Statement of profit

and loss.

ii) Borrowings are removed from balance sheet when the obliBation specified in the contract is disahar8ed, cancelled or expired

iii) Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unles5 the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liabilitY for

at least 12 months after the reponing period.

iv)Trade Payables represent liabilities for Eoods and servi.es provided to the Company up to the end of the flnancial year. The amounts

are unsecured and are usuallv paid as per the terms of payment aSreed with the vendors. The amounts are presented a5 current

liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 month! after the reporting period.

v) Financial assets and Financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently

enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to Settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and

settle the liabilities simultaneously.

,.4. Eorrowint Costs

i) Borrowing costs are interest and other co5t5 (includinB exchan8e differences relatinB to foreiSn currency borrowinSs to the exlent

thattheyare regarded as an adjustmentto interest costs) incurred in connection with the borrowin8 offunds.

ii) General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying a55ets are

capitalised as part of the cost of such assets durin8 the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its

intended use. A qualirying asset is one that takes necessarily substantial period of time to Eet ready for it5 intended use.

13. FinancialLiabilities

iii) All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incirrred.



15. Foreign Currency Transactions

i)The Company's financialstatements are presented in lndian Rupees {'{'), which is also the Company's functional currency

ii) Foreign currency transaction5 are recorded on initial recognition in the functional currency, using the exchange rate at the date of
the transaction. At each balance sheet date, forei8n currency monetary items are reported using the closing exchange rate. Exchange

differences that arise on Settlement of monetary items or on reporting at each balance sheet date ofthe Company's monetary items at
the closing rate are recoBnised as income or expenses in the period in which they arise.

iii) Non-monetary items which are carried at historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at

the date of the transaction.

16. Accountint for Taxes on lncome

ii) Current lncome tax is computed using the tar effect accounting method, where taxes are accrued in the same period in which the

related revenue and expenses arise. A provision is made for income tax annually, based on the tax liability computed, after considering

tax allowances and exemptions. Provisions are recorded when it is estimated that a liability due to disallowances or other matters is

probable.

iii) Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet approach on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of

assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reportin8 purposes at the reporting date. Oeferred tar liabilities are

recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry

forward of unused tax credits and any un used tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recogni2ed to the extent that it is probable that

taxable prolits against which th€ deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward unused tax credits and unused tax losses can

be utilized.

iv) The carrying amount of deferred tax assets as reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer

probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or pan of the deferred tax assets to be utilised. Unrecognised

deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the exteht that it is become probable that future

taxable proflts will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilitie5 are measured at the tax rates that

are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on the tax rates and tax laws that have been

enacted or substantively enacted at the reDortins date

v) Deferred tax is recognised in the statement of profit and loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recogni5ed in other

comprehensive income. A5 such, deferred tax is also reco8nised in other comprehenslve income.

vi) Oeferred Tax Assets and Deferred Tax Liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable ri8ht exists to set off current tax assets aEainst

current tax liabilitie5 and the oeferred Tax Assets and Oeferred Tax Liabilities relate to taxes on income levied by same governing

taxation laws.

17. lnvestments

i) Non Current investments in Subsidiary/Associates are stated at cost. Provision for diminution in the value of Non Current

investments is made only if such a decline is other than temporary.
ii) Non Current investments in other than Subsidiary/Associates are stated at fair value.

18, lmpairment

Assessment is done at each Balance Sheet date as to whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. For the purpose of

assessing impairment, the smallest identifiable group of assets that geneGtes cash inflows from continuing use that are largely

independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets, is considered as a cash generatin8 unit. lf any !uch indication

exists. an estimate of the recoveGble amount of the asset/cash Benerating unit is made. Assets whose carryin8 value exceeds their

recoverable amount are written down to the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is hiSher of an asset's or cash generating unit's

net selling price and its value in use. value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the

continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. Assessment is also done at each Balance Sheet date as to

whether there is any indiaation that an impairment loss recognised for an asset in prior accounting peiods may no longer exist or may

have decrea5ed

i)Tax expenses comprise of current tax and deferred tax including applicable surcharge and ce5s.



19, Govehment GranG

i) Grant5 are accounted for where it is reasonably certain that the ultimate collection will be made

ii) Grants relatinS to PPE in the nature of Project Capital Subsidy are credited to that particular PPE

iii) Others are credited to Statement of Profit and Loss.

20. Provlsions, Contlntent Llabllltles ahd Contlhgent Assets

i) Provisions are made when (a) the Company has a present le8al or constructive obligation as a result of past events; (b) it is probable

that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and (c)a reliable estimate is made

of the amount of the obligation.

ii) Contingent li.bilities are not provided for but are di!.losed by way of Notes on Accounts. Contingent li.bilities is disclosed in case of
a present obliSation from past events (a) when it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation;
(b)when no reliable estimate is possible; (c)unless the probability of outflow ofresources is remote.

21. Current and Non-Current Classifiaation

i) The Normal Operating Cycle for the Company ha5 been assumed to be of twelve months for classification of its various assets and

liabilities into "Currenf and "Non-Current''.

ii)The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current and non-current classification

iii) An asset is current when it is (a) expected to be.e.lised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle; (b) held

primarily for the purpose of trading; (c) expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; (d) Cash and cash

equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. All

other assets are classified as non-current.

iv) An liabitity i5 current when (a) it is erpected to be settled in normal operating cycle; (b) it is held primarily for the purpose of trading;

(c) it is due to be dischareed within twelve months after the reportinB period; (d) there is no unconditional .ight to defer the settlement

of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

22. Segmenl Reportlnt

i) The Company has only one business/reportable segment. The.efore, Se8ment Reporting is not provided

23, Rel.ted Party Tr.nlactions

i) A related party is a person or entity that is related to the reporting entity preparing its financial statement

a)A person or a close member ofthatperson's family is related to reponing entity ifthatperson;
a. has controlorjoint control ofthe reporting entity;
b. has si8nificant influence over the reponinS entity; or
c. is a member ofthe key management personnelof the reportin8 e ntity or of a parent of the reporting entity

b)An entity is related to a reportih8 entity if any ofthe following conditions applies;

a. the entity and the reporting entity are members of the same group (whi.h means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow

subsidiary is related to the others);
b. One entity is an associate orjoint venture ofthe othe, entity (or an associate orjoint venture of a member of a group ofwhich the

other entity is a member);
c. Soth entities are joint ventures ofthe same third party;

d. One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate ofthe third entity;
e. The entity is a post'employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees oI either the reporting entity or an entity related to the

reporting entaty;

iii) Contingent assets are not accounted but disclosed by way of Notes on Accounts where the inflow of economic benefits is probable.



f. The entity is controlled orjointly controlled by a person identified in (a);

g. A person identified in (a)

h. The entity, or any member of a group ofwhich it is a part, provides key mana8ement personnel services to the reporting entity or
to the parent ofthe reporting entity.

Has signillcant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management pergonnel of the entity {or of a parent of the
entity);

A related party transaction i5 a transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related party,

regardless of whether a price is charged.

Close members ofthe family of a person are those family membe15 who may be expected to influence,

or be influenced by, that person in their dealin8s with the entity.

Compensation includes all employee benefits i.e. all forms of consideration paid, payable or provided by the entity, or on behalf

ofthe entity, in exchange for services rendered to the entity. lt also includes such consideration paid on behalf of a parent of the entity
in respect ofthe entity.

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and respon5ibility for planning, directing and controlling the

activities ofthe entity, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) ofthat entity.

c) Disclosure of related party transactions as required by the IND AS is furnished in the Notes on the Standalone Financial Statements.

24. Earnint P€r Share

i) Easic earnings per share are calcllated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the

weighted average number of equity shares outstandinS during the period.

ii) For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equitv shareholders and

the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity

shares.

25. Criti.al Accou ntint ludgmentr, Assumptions and Xey Sou,ces of Estihatlon Uncertainty

The preparation of the Standalone Financial Statements requires management to make jud8ements, estimates and assumptions that

affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanyinS disclosures, and the disclosure of

contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on

managemen?s experience and other factors, includin8 expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the

circumstances. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjuStment to the

carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

l)Judgements
ln the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have the most

signillcant effect on the amounts recognised in the standalone tinancial statementsl

a) Oeterrnination of Function.l Cunency

Currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ("the functional currency") i5 lndian Rupee (Rs) in

which the Company primarily generates and expends cash. Accordingly, the Management has assessed its functional cufiency to be

lndian Rupee (Rs) i.e. Rs in Thousands.

b) Evaluation of lndicators for lmpai.ment of Property, Plant and Equipment
The evaluation of applicabillty of indicators of impairment of assets requires assessment of external factors (si8nificant decline asset's

value, siSnificant changes in the technological, market, economic or le8al environment, market interest ates etc.) and internal lactors

(obsolescence or physical damage of an asset, poor economic performance of the asset etc.) which could result in significant change in

recoverable amount ofthe Propertv, Plant and !quipment.



ll) Assurrptlons and tstimation Uncertalntles
lnformation about estimates and assumptions that have the significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities,
income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

a) Uiefirl llves of Property, Plant and Equlpment/lntanglbl€ Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment/ lntangible Assets are depreciated/amortised over their estimated useful lives, after taking into account
estimated residual value. The useful lives and residualvalues are based on the Company's historical experience with similar assets and

taking into account anticipated technoloSical changes or commercial obsolescence. Management reviews the estirhated useful lives

and residual values of the assets annually in order to determine the amount of depreciation/amortisation to be recorded dunng any

reponing period. The depreciation/amortisation for future periods is revised, if there are significant changes from previous estimates

and accordinely, the unamortised/depreciable amount is .harged over the remaininB useful life of the assets.

b) ContlnBenl l"iabillliei
ln the normal course of business, Contineent Liabilities may arise from liti8ation and other claims aeainst the Group. Potential liabilities

that are possible but not probable of crystallising or are very difficult to quantify reliably are treated as contingent liabilities. Such

liabilities are disclosed in the Notes but a.e not recognised. Potential liabilities that are remote are neither recognised nor disclosed as

contingent liability. The mana8ement decides whether the matters need to be classified as'remote', 'possible'or'probable' based on

c) Evaluation or lndicators lor lmpalrment of Property, plant and Equlpment

The evaluation of applicability of indicators of impairment of assets requires assessment of external factors (significant decline in

asset's value, economic or legal environment, market interest rates etc.) and internal factors (obsolescence or physical damage of an

asset, poor economic perfofinance of the idle assets etc.) which could result in Significant change in recoverable amount of the

Property, Plant and Equipment and such assessment is based on estimates, future plans as envisaged by the Company.

d) Provlslons

Provisions and liabilities are recognised in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting

from past operations or events and the amount of cash outflow can be reliably estimated. The timing of reco8nition and quantiflcation

of the liability requires the application ofjudgement to existing facts and circumstances, which .an be subiect to change. The callying

amounts of provisions and liabilities are reviewed regularly and revised to take account of changing facts and circumstances.

25. lease

At the date of commencement of the lease, the Company recognises a ri8ht-of-use asset ("ROtJ") and . corresponding lease liability for

all lease arrangements in which it is a lessee, except for leases with a term of twelve months or less (5hort-term leases) and leases of

low value assets. For these short-term and lease5 of low value assets, the Company recogni5e5 the lease payments as an operating

expense on a straiSht-line basisoverthe term ofthe lease.

The right-of-use assets are initially recognised at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease laability adjusted for any lease

payments made at or prior to the commencement date of the lease plus any initial direct costs less any lease incentives. They are

subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Ri8ht-of-use assets are depreciated from

the commencement date on a straight-line basis over the shorter ofthe lease term and useful life of the underlying asset.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments. The lease payments are discounted using the

interest rate implicit in the lease or, if not readily determinable, using the incremental borrowinB rates. The lease liability is

subsequently remeasured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the tarrying amount to

reflect the lease payments made.
A lease liability is remeasured upon the occurrence of certain events suah a5 a change in the lease term or a change in an index or rate

used to determine lease payments. The remeasure adiusts the le.sed assets.

ip
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The Company's lease asset classes primarily consist of leases for Land and Buildings and Plant & Machinery. The Company assesses

whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of a contract. A contract is, or containS, a lease if the contract conveys the right

to control the use of an identifled asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a aontract conveys the

right to control the use ofan identified asset, the Company as5esses whether:

{i)the contract involves the use of an identafied asset

(ii)the Company has substantially allofthe economic benefits from use of the asset through the period ofthe lease and

(iiil the Comoanv has the richt to direct the use ofthe asset



27. Expenses for CSR

a) ln case of CSR activities undertaken by the Company, if any expenditure of revenue nature is incurred or an irrevocable contribution
is made to any aSency to be spent by the latter on any of the activities mentioned in Schedule Vlt to the Companies Act, 2013, the same
is charged as an expense to its Statement of Profit and toss.

ii) ln case, the expenditure in€urred by the Company is of such a nature which gives rise to an asset, such an asset is recognised where
the Company retains the control of the asset and any future economic benefit accrues to it. A liability incurred by entering in to a

contractualobligation is recognised to the extent to which CSR activity is completed during the year.

c) the fair value or cost of the asset can be measured reliably

28, Non curent assets held Ior sale

Non-Current Assets are classifred as Held for sale if their c.rrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather
than through continuing use and sale is considered hiShly probable.

A sale is considered as highly probable when decision has been made to sell, assets are available for immediate sale in its present

condition, assets are being actively marketed and sale has been agreed or is expected to be concluded within 12 months of the date of
classification. Non-current assets held for sale are neither depreciated nor amortised.

Assets and liabilities classified as Held fo.Sale are measured at the lower oftheir carrying amount and fair value less cost ofselland are

presented separately in the Balance Sheet.



2 Property Plant & Equipment : (As at 31st March, 2025) Amount in
? ('000)

Particulars Plant & Machinery Mobile

At Cost or deemed cost

As at April 01, 2023 784.28 L44.28

Additions
Disposals

As at Mar 31, 2024 184.28 184.28

As at April 01, 2024 784.28 184.24

Additions 67 .71 67.77

Disposals

As at March 31,2025 67 .71 251.99

Accumulated Depreciation

As at April 01, 2023 23.22

Additions 11.67 1,7.67

Disposals

As at Mar 31, 2024 34.90

As at April 01, 2024 34.90 34.90

Additions L7.67 5.54

Disposals

As at March 31,2025 45.57 5.64

Carrying amount

As at Mar 31,2024 L49.39 149.39

As at March 31,2025 737.77 52.07

(o

il
&

Total

t84.28

23.22

34.90

77 3r

52.27

799.78



3 lnventories

Particulars As at
31-03-2025

As at
31-03-2024

Finished Goods

Amount ln ('000) Amount ln ('000)

6,940.85 90.00

TOTAT ?: 6,940.85 90.00

sub l{ote: lnventory is valued on the basis of Weithted Averate cost method

tl Ce3h &..sh equlval.nts:

Particulars As at
31-03-2025

As at
31-03-2024

Balance with Banks

Cash On Hand

Amount ln ('000) Amount ln l o00)

105.18

409.20

53.L2

1,319.20

TOTAT I: 1,442.1L

S Loans:

6 Other.urrEnt asset!:

Particulart As at

31-03-2025

As at

31-03-2024

[.,nsecured, Considered good

Receivable From Government

GST Receivable

Amount ln ('000) Amount ln ('000)

1,257.00 1.80

TOTAL {: 1,257.00

7 Equity share capital:

Particulars As at
31{3-2024

Unsecured, Conrldered good

Re.eivable From Others

Loan to Outsider

Amount ln ('000) Amount ln {'000)

5.89 689

TOTAL {: 6.89

Particulars As at

31-03-2024

Authori2ed:
Equity shares 10,000 of Rs.10 Each

lssued, subscribed and Pald up:
Equity shares 10,000 of Rs.10 Each

Amount ln ('0001 Amount In ('000)

100.00 100.00

100.00 100.00

TOTAL ( 100.00 100.00

Kiositech Eneineerine Limited

514.37

As at
31-03-2025

6.89

1.80

As at

31-03-2025



Kiositech Ensi neerins Limited

7.1 Shareholding oI Promotersr

Shares held by promoters at the end of the year (31-March-2S) % Change during the
Sr. No No. of Shares % ofTotalShares

1 Mangalam Seeds Limited I,994 99.94%
2 Mafatlal lethabhai Patel 1 o 01%
3 Pradipkumar Nathalal Patel 1 0.01%

4 Bhar8av Revabhai Patel 1 0.41,%

5 Dhanjibhar Shrvrambhai Patel 1 0.01%

6 Mehul Narsinhbhai Patel 1 0.01%

7 Kalpeshkumar Nathalal Patel 1 0.41%

Shares held by promoters at the end olthe year (31-Mar-24) % Change during the
Sr- No. Promoter Name No, of Shaaes

1 ManBalam Seeds Iimited 9,994

1 Mafatlal Jethabhar Patel I o.o1%

3 Pradipkumar Nathalal Patel 1 o.ot%
4 tharSav RevabhaiPatel 1 o.o7%

5 Dhanjibhai Shivrambhai Patel 1 o-01%

6 Mehul Narsinhbhai Patel 1 0.01%
'1 (alpeshkumar Nathalal Patel 1 o.o7%

7.2 The Detalls ol shareholder holdlnB more than 5% Shares

Name ofShareholder Ar at
31-03-2025

As at
31-03-2024

Mangalam Seeds [imited
No. Of Share5 % Held No. Of Shares % Held

9,994 99.94% 9L) 94",t,

9,994 99.94% 9,994 99.94%

M/s. Kiositech EngineeranE timited is "S!bsidiary" of M/s. Mangalam Seeds Lamited

7.3 Tha Reconclllation of No. otsharcs outstanding is 3et out below;

Particulars A5 at
31-03-2025

As at
31-03-2024

No. Amount ln ( Amorrnt ln t
Equity Shares at the beginning of the year

Addr Shares issued

10,000 100,000 10,000 100,000

Equity Shares at the End otthe year 10,000 100,000 10,000 100,000

Equity Shares

The company has only one class of Equity havinS a par value Rs 10.00 per share. Eath Shareholder is eli8ible for one vote per share held. The

divadend proposed by the board of directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General MeetinB, except in

the case of lnterim Dividend, if any.

ln the event of liquidalion, the Equity shareholders are elitible to receive the remaanin8 assets of the company after dastribution of all
preferential amounts, in proportion to theirshareholding.

{
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8 Other equitv:

As at
31{3-2025 31-03-2024

Retained Earnings

Opening Balance

Add: Profit for the year

LessrAdjustments

Closing Balance

amount ln ('000) Amount ln ('000)

1,128.30

(s4.49)

1,155.92

lz7.62l

1,073.81 1,128.30

IOTAI ?: 1,073.81 1,128.30

Retalned EarnlnSsr Retained earnings are the profits/(losses) that the Company has earned till date less any transfers to 8eneral reserve

dividends, utilisation5 or other distributions paid to shareholders.

9 Deferred Tax Liabilities

Particulars As at
31-03-2025

As at

31-03-2024

Delened Tax tiabllities
DTL on Difference between written down value of orooerty, plant and equipment as per books

of accounts and incom€ tax

Amount ln ('000) Amount ln ('000)

5-74 7.08

TOTAI- { : 1.Oa

10 Other Current Liablllties:

Particulars As at
31-03-2024

Advanae from customers

Creditors for Expenses

Amount ln ('000) Amount ln ('000)

7,634.00

105.34

450.00

5.00

IOTAI- {: 7,739.34 455.00

11 Cost o, Material Consumed:

Particulars For the FY

2024-25

For the FY

2023-24

OpeninE Stock

Purchases ofgoods
Closing Stock

Amount ln ('000) Amount ln ('0001

90.00

6,850.85

6,940.85

90.00

90.00

TOTAT { :

Paaticulars for the FY

zo24-25

For the FY

2021-24

Amount ln {'000) Amount ln ('000)

Bank Charges 3.68 8.50

ToTAt ( i-.fl."rtrFN. 3.68

Aco

Kiositech Engineering Limited

s.74

As at
31-03-2025

12 Finance Cost :

Particulars

8.S0



Kiositech Enei neering Limited

13 Depreciation & Amortization

2024-25

For the FY

2021-24

Depreciation and Amortization
Amount ln ('000) Amount ln ('000)

17.31 17.61

ToTAL {: 17.11 11_67

14 Other Expenses:

15 Earning Per Share :

Earning Per share is calculated by dividing the Profit/(Loss) attributable to the Equity Shareholders by the weighted avera8e number of Equity

Shares outstandangdurinStheyear. The numbers used in calaulating basic and diluted earnin8 per EquityShareas stated below.

Particulars For the FY

2024-25

For the FY

2021-24

Profit / (Loss) afler taxation
Net Profit / lLoss) attributable to Equity

Amount ln ('0o0) Amount ln ('000)

(s4.49)

{54.49}

121.671

127.621

Number of shares at the beginninS of the year

Number of shaaes allotted duaing the year

Number of shares at the end ofthe year

10 00

10.00

10.00

10.00

Weighted AveraSe Number of shares outstanding during the year 10 00 10.00

16 Dividend on Equity Share

Particulart For the FY

2024-25 2023-24

Audit Fees

ProfessionBlTax

ProfessionalFee5

Amount ln ('000) Amount ln ('000)

5.00

9.09

20.16

5.00

34.85 5.00

Paniculars For the FY

2024-25

For the FY

2023-24

Basic Earning Per Share

Diluted EarninS Per Share

Nominal Value Per Share

Amount ln { Amount ln {
(s.45)

(s.4s)

Rs.10.00

12.761

12.76)

Rs. 10.00

Particula rs Forthe FY

2024-25

for the EY

2023-24

Final Dividend Rs. NlL per share for FY 2024-25 (Rs. Nll- for FY 2023-24)

lnterim Dividend Rs. NIL per share for FY 2024 25 (Rs. NIL for FY 2023-24)

Amount ln { Amount ln t

ToTAL {:



17 Financlal lnstrumlnts and RIsk Review

i) Capital Managcment
The Company's capital manaSement objectives arer
The Board policy is to maintain a stronS capital base so as to maintain inventor, creditors and market confidenae and to future
development ofthe business. The goard oI Directors monitors return on capital employ€d.

The Company manages aapital risk bV maintaining sound/optimalcapitalstructure throu8h monitoring of financ ia I ratios, such a5 debt-
to-equity ratio and net borowings to'equity ratio on a monthly basis and implementa capital structure improvement plan when

nece53ary.

The Company uses debt ralio as a capital management index and aalculates the ratio as Net debt divided by total equity. Net debt and

total equity are based on the amounts stated in the financial statements.

Debtto Equity Ratio is as follows:
Amount ln ('

r Net Debts includes Non-Curent borrowin8s, Currcnt borrowints, Current Maturuities of non current borrowinS net ofl Current

lnvestment and cash and cash equivalent.

" Equity lnclude Paid up Share Capitaland Other Equity.

ii) Credit Riik

Credit risk is the risk of linancial loss arising from counter-larty failure to repay or service debt according to contractual terms or

obligations. Credit risk encompasses both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of credit worthiness as well as

concentration of risks. Credit rist is controlled by analyrin8 credit limit and creditworthlness of customers on a contanuous basas to
whom the credit has been Sranted offer necessary approvals for credlt.

Financial inltruments that are subject to concentration of credil risk principally consists of trade receivable, investments and other

financialassets. None ofthe financialinstruments ofthe Company results in materialconcentration of credit risk-

Exposurc to credlt Risk

The carryint amount of fi nancia I assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk is as under,

bein the total of the car amount of balances with trad€ receivables

AS on Amount in {'000)

31'Mar'25
31-Mar-24

Tr.dc Rc..lvablei
lnd AS requires expected credit losses to be measured through a loss allowance. The Company assesses at each date of financial

statement whether a financial asset or group of financaal assets is impaired. The Company recognizes lifetime expected losses for all

contract assets and / or all trade receivables that do not aonstitute a financing transaction. For all other financial assets, expected

credit losses are measured at an amount equal to 12 months erpected caedit losses or at an amount equal to the life time expected

credit losses, if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased siSnificantly since initial recognition Sefore accenling any new

.ustomer, the Company uses an external/internal credit scorin8 system to asses potential customer's credit quality and defrnes credit
limits by customer. limits and scoring attributed to customer are reviewed periodia basis.

Particulars As at
31-03-2025

As at
31-03-2024

Net Debts (A)'
Equity (B)" 7.711.81 1,228.30

Debt/Equity Ratio (A/8)

IN'

a

'&
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Kiositech Engineerine Limited



b) M.turldes of fi nan.i.l liabillties
The followinB tables detail the remaining contractual maturities for its financial liabilitie5 with agreed repayment period. The amount
disclosed in the tables have been draw up based on the undascounted cash flow of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on

which the Company can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows.

Particulars AMOUNT IN AMOUNT IN

('000)

31-Mar-2025
f000)

31'Mar-2024
< 1Y€ar

Financialliabilities
(i) Trade Payable

{ii) Working Capital 0emand Loan

(iii) Term Loan

Total

Kiositech Engineering Limited

ili) Liquldlty Rlrk

a) Llquldlty rlsk management
tiquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financaal obligations. The objective of liquidity risk menaSement is to
maintain sufficient liquidity and en5ure that funds are available for use as per requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by

maintaining adequate re5erve5, bankint facilities and reserve borrowinB facilities, by continuously monitoring for€cast and actual cash

flows, and by matchin8the maturity profiles of fin a ncial assets and liabilities-

18 Tax Reconcillation
'000

The income tax expense for the year can be reconciled to the accountlng prolit as follows:

Amount ln ('000)

A! al
31-03-2024

lncome Tax Recognised in itatement of Profit and Losi As at

31{3-2025

(1.34t 2.45

Current tax

ln Respect of the Curent year

short/Excers Provisionof Earlieryears

Deferred Tax (credit)/Charged

Total lncome tax expense recognlled in respect of continuing Operations (1.34) 2_45

Perticulars As at
31-O3-2024

Profit Before Taxes

Enacted Tax Rate in lndia

Non deductible expenses forTax Purpose

Deductible Expenses for Tax purposes

Expected income tax benefit/{expense)at statutory tax rate
Effect of:

Deferred tax(credit) /charged
Short/Excess provi!ion of the earlier years /:

(1.34)

(ss.83)

25.L67%

245

12s.17)
25.161%

,V.:rett & a)lncome taxei recognised in the Statement oI Profit and toss 11.34)\

u.

+

@

d Aco
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> l Year < l Year

lv) Market Risk

Market risk is rask that the fair value or future cash flows of a tinancial instrument will fluctuate beaause of changes in the market prices. Such

changes in the value of financial instruments may result from changer in the foreign currency exchanSe rate, interest rate, credit, liquidity and

other market change5,

As at
31{3-2025

z.4s



The Tax Rate u5ed for the 2024'2025 reconciliation ebove i5 the corporate tax rate of 22% plu5 Surcharge of 10% and plus Cess @4% payable

by corporate entities in lndia on taxable Profits under the lndian tar laws. lnterest applicable due to shonf"ll in advance tax as added rn the

curent lax.

Kiositech Engineering Limited

Components o, Deferred tax assets and Liabilities
Amount ln ('000)

Fin.ncial and Dedvative lnstrumenB
Capltal Management

The company's obiective when managing capital is to:

- Safetuard its ability to contanue as a going concern so that the Company is able to provide maximum relurn to stakeholders and benefits for

other stakeholders.

- Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost ofcapilal.
The company's Eoard of director's reviews the capital structure on regular basi5. As pa.t of this review the board considers the tost of capital

risk arsociated with each class of capital reqi.rirements and maintenance of adequate liquadity.

Amount ln {'0001

oiscloiu.er
This section gives an overview of the si8nificanae of financial instruments for the Company and provides additional information on balance

sheet items that contain financial instruments.

The details of significant accounting policies, includin8 the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on \&hich income

and expenses are recognized in respect of each class of financial aiset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in Note provided

hereunder:

of Flnancial lnstruments

Particulars
31-01-2025

As at

31-03-2024

EquityShare Capital

Other Equity

TotalEquity
lnterest-bearing loans and bo.rowinEs

Less: Cash & Cash Equivalent

Less: Bank balances other than above

Net Debt

6ead Ratlo

100.00

1,073.81

1,173.81

514.37

{s14.37)
-o.44

100.00

1,128.30

1,228.30

1.442 31

(1,442.31)

-1.17

Particulars As at

31{3-2025
As at

31-03-2024

A) Deferred tax Liabilities

Difference between bool and tax depreciation

B) Oeferred tax fusetr
Difference between boo* and tax depreciation.

Cl Deferred Tax Liabiliiies/(tuset5) on expenses claimed on payment basis

514 7.08

l9
1)

(a)

As at

37-03-2024

Particulars

31-03-2025

FinancialAssets
Measured at Amortlred Coit
1)Trade Receivables

2) Cash & Cash Equivalents

3)Loans
4) Other Financial Assets

5)lnvestments /ffi"
514.37

6.89

L,442.31

6.89

rNDil

lp&
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Flnancial Llabllltles
Measured at Amortis€d Cost

1) gorrowinSs

2)Trade Payables

3) Other Financial Liabilities 1,119 34 455.00

(b) FalrValueMeasurement:
This note provides information about how the Company determine5 fair values of various financial assets. Fair Value of financial assets and

liabilities that are not measured at faar value (but fair value di3closures are required). Mana8ement aonsiders that the carryinB amounts of

financial assets and financial liabilities recognized in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

2) Financial Rlsk M.nagem.nt Objectives

While ensuring liquidity is sufficient to meet Company's operational requirements, the Company's financial mBna8ement committee also

monitors and manages key financial risks relating to the operation5 of the Company by analysing exposures by degree and ma8nitude of risks.

These risks include market risk (includang currency risl and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

20 The company has dispatched letter to vendor to ascertain their status under the Mirco, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act,

2006. Sased upon the confirmations received from the parties, they are classified .ccordingly, rest of the parties oth€r than MSMES.

Sr No Name of the Related Party Relationship

i) Mangalam Seeds Limited Holding Company

ii) Pravin M Patel Previous Director

Kalpesh N. Patel Director

iv) Pradip N. Patel Dire[tor

v) thargav R. Patel Director

V,) NathalalJ. Patel

vii) RevabhaiJ. Patel Relative of oireator

2) Iransactions durin8 the year with related parties
Amount ln a

Sr No Name ofthe Related Party Type of
nelation

ure ofTransactionr For the FY

2024-25

For the FY

202r-24

1 Mantalam Seeds [imited Holding

Company

Other current liabilities 50,000 450,000

Acceptance of Loan 500,000

Repayment of Loan 900,000 500,000

23 Payment to Auditor :.
Amount ln {

For the FY

2024-25

For the FY

2023-24

Audit Fees Ior Statutory and Tax Audit 5,000.00 5,000.00

+

Ac

&

q

Jhe above mentron amount is excludinS Gs]

Kiositech Eneineering Limited

21 Previous year's fitures have been regrouped and rearran8ed wherever necessary'

22 R.lated Party Dlsclosurcsi

As per INDAS 24, the discloaurcs of transactions with the related parties are Siven below:

1) List of Related parties where contaol exists and related parties wiih whom transactions have taken place and relatronshipsi

iiil

Relative of Director



a) The Company has only one business segment i.e., Sale of Seeds and there are no other reportable segments under lnd AS 108 "Operatins

SeBments".

b) Geographrcal information

The Company operates in sin8le principal BeoS.aphical area i.e., lndia. Thou8h the Company has operations arross various geographree withrn

lndia, the same are considered as a single operating segment considering the following factors.

The nature oI the products and production processes are siftilar and the methods used to distribute the products to the customers are the

$me.

c) ln view of the above mentioned classilacation of business and BeoSraphical segments the particulars relatjng to Segmeflt revenue and

results, Segment assets and liabilities, Other segment information, revenue from major product! and services, Seo8raphical information are

not furnished herewith,

2s Banaml T6n5actlons

There is no proceedinSs has been initiated or pending aSainst the company for holdint any benami property under the BenamiTrans.ctions

{Prohibition) ad, 1988 (4s of 1988) and rules made thereunder.

26 WiltulDef.ulter
The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution! or other lender

27 T.ansadions wilh Slruck off Companles

The Company does not have any transactions with the company struck off under the section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of

the Companies Act, 1956.

28 Satlsfaction of Charge/creatlon of Charge

There is no charges or satisfaction Yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory perjod

29 UndisclosrdTransadlons
As stated & confirmed by the Board of Directors, The Company do6 not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of

aaaounts that has been 5urrendered or disclosed a5 income during the year in the tax assessments under the lncome Tax Act, 1951 (such as,

search or survey oranyotherrelevant provisions of the lncomeTax Act, 1961.

30 Loan or lnvestment to Ultlmate Eeneficiarles

As stated & Confirmed by the Board of Directors, The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or

entity(ies), including foreiSn entities (lntermediaries) with the understandinB that the lntermediary shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in anv manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company

(Ultimate Beneficia.ies) or
(b) provide any Suarantee, security or the like to or on behalf ofthe t ltimate Benefitiane!

31 Loen or lnvestmcntftom Ultlmate 8€neticiedes

As stated & Confirmed by the Board of Directors ,The Company has not received any lund from any pergon{s) or entitY(ies), including foreign

entities (tundin8 Party) with the understandinS (whether recorded in w.iting or otherwise) that the Company shall:

(a) directly or andirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party

(t ltimate Benefi.iaries) or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the ultimate Beneficiaries

32 Number of layerofcompanies
The Company has complied with the number of layers presEribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with the Companres

+

ip

r^lDta +

&

Ac

(Rest.iction on number of layers) Rules, 2017

Kiositech Engineerins Limited

24 Segmentlnformation:



Kiositech Engineering Limited

33 Transactions ln Crypto Currency

The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto curren.y or Virtual Currency during the financial year

34 Commitments and contlngencies

a) Capital commitments: NlI
blContingencies: NIL

A5hish sheth & Associater

Chartered Accountants

35 Security of aurent assetr against borrowlngs

The company does not have any sanctioned loan from the Banks or financial institutions in excess of Rs. 5.00/- Crores, therefore

disclosure related to security of current assets against borrowinSs, is not applicable.

35 Title deeds of lmmovable Ptope.ty

The title deeds of immovable properties are in the name of the company, except the lease hold premises, if any

37 lntangible As!eta under Development

The company do not have any intangible assets under development, therelore disclosure related to ageinE, is not applicable.

38 AudltTrall

The company has used an accounting software Ior maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail

(edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software.

39 Capltal wlP Atelng

The company do not have any immovable property under construction. Therefore, disclosure related to ageing is not applicable

Notes referred to herein above form an integral part of the Finan€ial Statements

Firm's o. 146184W

For and on behall ol the Board

Bhargav R, Patel

Director
DtN - 09050887

Partnar

Membership No. 179662

Place : Ahmedabad
Oate | 28th May, 2025

Kalpesh N. Patel

Dir.dot
orN - 07080078 ,4@

&
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Kiositech Engineering Limited

40. Ratio Analysis

Particulars Numerator/Denominator in%cha Reasonf.llrElrl'tl iltzr

(a) Current Ratio
Current As5ets

1.13 3.39 -66.74%
Reason for change in ratio is because current assets has increased

by 465.81% and current liabilities has increased by 1600.95%
Current Liabilities

(b) Debt-Equity Ratio 0eUts
Not applicable

Equity

(.) Debt Service Coverate Ratio
Earninq available for Debt Service

Not applicable
lnterest + lnstalment5

(d) Return on Equity Ratio
Profit after Iax -0.05 -0.02 706.49%

The net profit of the company has decreased by 97.33% and the
net worth has decreased by 4.44%

Net Worth

(el lnventory turnover ratio
TotalTurnover

Not applicable
AveraBe lnventories

(f) Trade Receivables turnover ratio TotalTurnover
Not applicable

AveraSe Account Receivable

(g) Trade payables turnover ratio
Total Turnover

Not applicable
Average Account Pavable

(h) Net capital turnover ratio
TotalTurnover

Not applicable
Net WorkinB Capital

(i) Net profit ratio
Net Profit

Not applicable
TotalTurnover

(j) Return on capltal employed
Net Profit

-0.05 -0.02 706.67%
The net profit of the company has decreased by 97.33% and capital
employed has decreased by 4-52%

Capital Employed

Net Profit
(k) Return on investment

Total lnvestment
NIL Ntt Not Applicable K

lNo
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